
 

 

 

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

NOTICE AND AGENDA 
 

For a meeting to be held on Thursday, 18 April 2024 at 7.30 pm in the Penn Chamber, Three 
Rivers House, Northway, Rickmansworth. 
 
Members of the Planning Committee:- 
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Sara Bedford (Chair) Steve Drury (Vice-Chair) 
Matthew Bedford 
Ruth Clark 
Andrea Fraser 
Philip Hearn 
Khalid Hussain 
 

Stephen King 
Chris Lloyd 
Debbie Morris 
David Raw 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
Wednesday, 10 April 2024 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 

2.   MINUTES 
 
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2024 as a true and 
accurate record and for the Chair to sign.  
 

(Pages 5 
- 8) 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 

4.   NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Items of other business notified under Council Procedure Rule 30 to be 
announced, together with the special circumstances that justify their 
consideration as a matter of urgency. The Chair to rule on the admission of 
such items. 
 

 

5.   23/1897/FUL - WARNER BROS. STUDIOS LEAVESDEN, WARNER 
DRIVE, WATFORD, HERTFORDSHIRE, WD25 7LP 
 
Variation of Conditions 2, 4, 10, 19 and 32 pursuant to planning permission 
22/0491/FUL [The provision of new sound stages, workshops, production and 
post-production offices, Studio support facilities (including new welfare and 
café building) and new roundabout to provide vehicular access to the Studios 
and Island Site; the construction of decked car parking and a pedestrian 

(Pages 9 
- 122) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

footbridge (Island Site); the use of land to the west of the Studios for film 
production and associated activities (Backlot 2); ecological improvements to 
existing field (Lower Field) together with site-wide landscape and necessary 
utilities and infrastructure works, bund construction, and ground re-profiling] 
to vary the approved plans and drawings (condition 2); to vary the triggers for 
the timing of the delivery of highway improvements (conditions 4, 10 and 32) 
and to amend the wording of condition 19 (noise). 

Recommendation: The application be referred to the Secretary of State for 
the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities in accordance 
with the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2024. 
 
Provided the Secretary of State does not call in the application for their own 
determination, the APPLICATION BE DELEGATED TO THE HEAD OF 
REGULATORY SERVICES TO VARY CONDITIONS 2, 4, 10, 19 AND 32 
AND GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION 23/1897/FUL. 

 
6.   23/1916/FUL – OPEN SPACE ADJOINING COLLEGE ROAD AND 

ENTRANCE TO LEAVESDEN COUNTRY PARK, ABBOTS LANGLEY, 
HERTFORDSHIRE 
 
Widening of entrance to Leavesden Country Park including alterations to 
existing wall and new brick piers and railings, installation of vehicular barrier; 
installation of disabled parking bays, pedestrian island, replacement flagpole; 
and associated landscaping works. 
 
Recommendation: That Planning Permission be granted. 
 

(Pages 
123 - 
140) 

7.   24/0102/FUL - 55 PENROSE AVENUE, CARPENDERS PARK, 
HERTFORDSHIRE, WD19 5AB 
 
Subdivision of the site and construction of a single storey detached dwelling 
with associated bicycle and bin storage, access, parking, and landscaping 
works; boundary treatments and new access onto The Courtway. 
 
Recommendation: That Planning permission be granted subject to the 
completion of a Section 106 agreement and conditions. 
 

(Pages 
141 - 
180) 

8.   OTHER BUSINESS - if approved under item 3 above   
 

 

9.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
If the Committee wishes to consider any item in private, it will be appropriate 
for a resolution to be passed in the following terms: 
 

“that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined under paragraph I of Schedule 12A to 
the Act. It has been decided by the Council that in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 

 
 (Note: If other confidential business is approved under item 3, 

it will also necessary to specify the class of exempt or 
confidential information in the additional items.) 

 

Page 2



 

 

 
General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 

committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

At a meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, 
Rickmansworth, on Thursday, 14 March 2024 from 7.30  - 8.08 pm 

 
Present: Councillors Councillor Sara Bedford (Chair), Councillor Steve Drury (Vice Chair), 
Matthew Bedford, Ruth Clark, Philip Hearn, Khalid Hussain, Chris Lloyd and Debbie Morris 

 
Others in Attendance: 
 
Councillor Jon Tankard (Abbots Langley Parish Council) 
Councillor Narinder Sian 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Matthew Barnes, Planning Solicitor  
Kimberley Rowley, Head of Regulatory Services  
Matthew Roberts, Development Management Team Leader  
Lauren Edwards, Senior Planning Officer 
Shilpa Manek, Senior Committee Officer 

 
External in Attendance: 
 
Ms Elizabeth Devonshire-Oates (Resident) 
 
 
PC54/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrea Fraser and Stephen King. 
 

PC55/23 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2024 of the Planning 
Committee be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PC56/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Steve Drury declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect to Item 7, 24/0209/FUL, 
Shaftesbury Court, Malvern Way, Croxley Green, Hertfordshire as his mother-in-law is a 
resid
[...]
ITTEE – 18 April 2024 
 
23/1897/FUL - Variation of Conditions 2, 4, 10, 19 and 32 pursuant to planning 
permission 22/0491/FUL [The provision of new sound stages, workshops, production 
and post-production offices, Studio support facilities (including new welfare and café 
building) and new roundabout to provide vehicular access to the Studios and Island 
Site; the construction of decked car parking and a pedestrian footbridge (Island Site); 
the use of land to the west of the Studios for film production and associated activities 
(Backlot 2); ecological improvements to existing field (Lower Field) together with 
site-wide landscape and necessary utilities and infrastructure works, bund 
construction, and ground re-profiling] to vary the approved plans and drawings 
(condition 2); to vary the triggers for the timing of the delivery of highway 
improvements (conditions 4, 10 and 32) and to amend the wording of condition 19 
(noise) at Warner Bros. Studios Leavesden, Warner Drive, Watford, Hertfordshire, 
WD25 7LP  

 
Parish: Abbots Langley Ward: Leavesden & Gade Valley1 
Expiry of Statutory Period: 26.04.2024 (Agreed 
Extension) 

Case Officer: Claire Westwood 

 
Recommendation: The application be referred to the Secretary of State for the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities in accordance with the Town 
and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2024. 
 
Provided the Secretary of State does not call in the application for their own 
determination, the APPLICATION BE DELEGATED TO THE HEAD OF REGULATORY 
SERVICES TO VARY CONDITIONS 2, 4, 10, 19 AND 32 AND GRANT PLANNING 
PERMISSION 23/1897/FUL. 
 
Reason for consideration by the Committee: Called in by 3 Members of the Planning 
Committee due to “the high level of public interest and possible environmental issues”. 
 

To view all documents forming part of this application please click on the link below: 
 

23/1897/FUL | Variation of Conditions 2, 4, 10, 19 and 32 pursuant to planning
[...]
 

3.15.1 The covering letter sets out that following the grant of 22/0491/FUL and subsequent Non-
Material Amendment 23/1320/NMA, further detailed design development and the continued 
pressing demand for film/production space, has determined that further amendments are 
required in order to meet the operational needs. 

3.15.2 It is proposed to secure these amendments by varying the approved plans set out in 
condition 2 of 22/0491/FUL; varying the triggers for the delivery of conditions 4, 10 and 32; 
as well as a minor amendment to condition 19.  Additional details have also been provided 
with the current application to address the requirement of some of the conditions previously 
attached to 22/0491/FUL. 

3.15.3 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO CONDITION 2 (PLANS): 

3.15.4 Amendments to the design, layout and elevations of building 72, including the loss of the 
top floor and an overall reduction in height of 3.9 metres to 10.5 metres (previously 14.4 
metres), with a resultant increase in total area to the ground floor and mezzanine levels by 
creation of a ‘L’ shaped plan form. 

 
3.15.5 Road layout amendments to the proposed new southern entrance, including the addition of 

new security buildings around the vehicular access (building 41), and various new 
landscaped bunds.  

 
3.15.6 Amendments to the design and elevations, including height and width of building 77 (0.65m 

increase in height and 34sqm increase in area). 
 
3.15.7 Alterations to the approved security fencing by building 77, and the alteration of the 

landscape planting in this location. 
 
3.15.8 Amendments to the design, layout and elevations of building 80 (Multi Storey Car Park), 

(0.4m increase in height) including the provision of lighting columns for highway safety, and 
the addition of new ‘cores’ to facilitate improved vehicular access / egress. 

 
3.15.9 Alteration of the location / orientation of temporary buildings 50 and 51 (temporary 

marquees erected under the ‘temporary struct
[...]
 social benefits, collectively 
combined to constitute material considerations of sufficient weight to provide ‘very special 
circumstances’ that clearly outweighed the identified harm to enable planning permission 
22/0491/FUL to be granted subject to conditions and a S106 Legal Agreement. 

7.1.5 Following the grant of planning permission, a Non Material Amendment (23/1320/NMA) to 
planning permission 22/0491/FUL was granted for; ‘Internal and external amendments to 
Building 75, including alterations to the internal mezzanine, external window layout, and to 
the locations of the roller shutter access doors; The addition of Meet Me Room 2 (MMR2) 
in the northern corner of the central site; Minor internal footprint extension and façade 
alteration to the welfare/amenity Building 56 (to incorporate a Mezzanine level within the 
approved building footprint); The addition of a Waste Management Area adjacent to the 
sprinkler tanks on the southern edge of basecamp 1; Amendments to Buildings 73 & 74; 
Minor changes to the layout and positioning of the Sound Stages and associated offices 
(Buildings 52, 53, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, & 64), including the moving of the AHU facilities 
from the roofs of buildings 58 and 59, to adjacent at ground level, and the repositioning of 
several of the outbuildings; Addition of a small transformer station between buildings 63 and 
64; Amendments to the layout of the internal (non-adopted) roads and foot/cycleways 
across the site; Amendments to Island Site road layout, including changes to roundabout to 
retain tree T37 and inclusion of a 1.8m high acoustic fence on the south-eastern boundary; 
and Various associated site wide landscaping amendments’. 

7.1.6 The current application (23/1897/FUL) seeks minor material amendments to the approved 
scheme by varying the approved plans set out in condition 2 of 22/0491/FUL; varying the 
triggers for the delivery of conditions 4, 10 and 32; as well as a minor amendment to 
condition 19.  Add
[...]
ible noise impact, with 
only one road link assessed with a minor disturbance.  The EHO did not dispute these 
conclusions but recommended that WBSL should carefully enforce speed limit restrictions 
to control noise pollution. 

7.9.9 The mechanical ventilation strategy for new proposed stages, buildings, offices, amenity 
areas and toilets was considered acceptable by the EHO.  They noted that, understandably, 
the Air Handling Units incorporate sound attenuators to reduce fan noise.  They required 
that the future cumulative effect of all plant items should conform with values obtained in 
RSKA's report indicating the representative background noise limits for residents at 
Greenbank Road/Courtlands Close and Aerodrome Way/Ashfield and Poundfield (using the 
principles contained in BS 4142:2014+A1:2019).  

7.9.10 The current S73 Application has been accompanied by an Acoustic Assessment Technical 
Note ref. 20230606-0 M5 v1.3 (November 2023). The Technical Note confirms that the 
current application would not result in any notable changes to traffic / vehicle numbers, or 
noise generating activities and concludes that the changes proposed do not alter anything 
previously assessed or the conclusions of the March 2022 report. 

7.9.11 The current S73 Application proposes a variation to the wording of Condition 19 for clarity 
as there is concern that the specific location of assessment is not currently clearly defined, 
and that the absolute value noise limits are not set relative to the noise climate in each 
location.  The EHO has reviewed the suggested amended wording and raises no objection 
as they consider that the condition will ensure that nearby residential properties are not 
subjected to excessive noise and disturbance. 

7.9.12 In summary, it is considered that subject to conditions as discussed above, there would be 
no material adverse impacts with regards to noise as a result of the development.  The 
proposed development, accordingly, complies wit
[...]
pplications on 1 June 2023 and as such 
were not a statutory consultee at the time of application 22/0491/FUL.  As a statutory 
consultee, ATE will help planning authorities implement good walking, wheeling and cycling 
infrastructure. 

7.11.47 Following the receipt of additional information during the course of the application, ATE 
confirmed that they were content with the development proposed and raised no objections. 

National Highways (NH) & Strategic Road Network (SRN) 
 

7.11.48 National Highways raised no objection to application 22/0491/FUL subject to condition 13 
(M25 J21a Improvements). The current application originally proposed a variation to 
condition 13, however, this has been omitted and no changes are proposed to the wording 
of condition 13 at this time. 

7.11.49 NH have confirmed that they have no comment on the requested variations to conditions 2, 
4, 10, 19, and 32, nor the information submitted to meet the requirements of the various 
other conditions which form part of the application (3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, and 27). 
As such, they comment that there are no outstanding matters that render them (NH) unable 
to finalise our stance towards this application. 

7.11.50 NH have confirmed that they are satisfied that the development will not materially affect the 
safety, reliability and/or operation of the strategic road network (the tests set out in DfT 
Circular 01/2022, and MHCLG NPPF 2023) in this location and its vicinity. 

HCC Highway Authority (HCCHA) & Local Road Network 
 

7.11.51 The current S73 Application proposes to vary the triggers for the delivery of conditions 4 
(Vehicular Access Completion); 10 (Highway Improvements – Local Cycle Network);  and 
32 (Decked Car Park Provision). Conditions 4 (Vehicular Access Completion) and 10 are 
relevant in this case as they were requested by HCCHA. 

7.11.52 Application 22/0491/FUL was granted subject to a number of planning conditions that 
required the submission of addit
[...]
o these requirements and a NPPF 57 complaint S106 
agreement to secure the contributions was secured. 

Page 65



7.20.5 The completed S106 Agreement included a clause which secures that all of the planning 
obligations secured in respect of 22/0491/FUL will automatically bind any new planning 
permission issued pursuant to Section 73.  Therefore, as there are no new planning 
obligations, a Deed of Variation to the S106 Agreement is not required.  

7.21 Referral to Secretary of State 

7.21.1 The Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2024 requires Local 
Planning Authorities to consult the Secretary of State before granting planning permission 
for certain types of development. These include inappropriate developments in the Green 
Belt that by reason of their scale or nature or location would have a significant impact on 
the openness of the Green Belt. As it has been concluded that very special circumstances 
exist which are considered to outweigh the harm to the Green Belt by inappropriateness 
and any other harm, it is necessary for the LPA to consult the Secretary of State prior to a 
decision being issued. The purpose of the Direction is to give the Secretary of State an 
opportunity to consider using the power to call in an application under section 77 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. If a planning application is called in, the decision on 
whether or not to grant planning permission will be taken by the Secretary of State. 

7.21.2 It is relevant to note that planning application 22/0491/FUL was referred to the Secretary of 
State who did not call in the application. 

7.22 Summary of 'any other harm' 

7.22.1 Over and above the inappropriateness of the proposed development and its likely harmful 
impact on openness in respect of Green Belt policy, it was, in addition, concluded at section 
7.5 above that there will be some significant adverse visual effects on the landscape during 
construction, however, over time with t
[...]
re considered to 
be some significant adverse visual effects on the landscape during construction, however, 
it was considered that over time with the primary mitigation proposed, the impact would 
reduce such that there would be no significant landscape or visual effects after 15 years.   

7.24.2 In its favour, it was recognised that the proposed development would result in multi-million 
pound investment in the nationally significant WBSL and that there would be resulting 
substantial positive direct and indirect beneficial contributions to the local, regional and 
national economy year on year.  Additionally, the Lower Field is to be maintained in 
perpetuity as an accessible green space for ecological and environmental benefits, 
delivering a BNG of 12.65% (habitat units) and 51.90% (hedgerow units). The contribution 
of the substantial solar PV was also afforded weight. 

7.24.3 Overall it was concluded that the significant economic and social benefits, collectively 
combined to constitute material considerations of sufficient weight to provide ‘very special 
circumstances’ that clearly outweighed the identified harm to enable planning permission 
22/0491/FUL to be granted subject to conditions and a S106 Legal Agreement. 

7.24.4 These conclusions are considered to remain relevant to the current S73 Application.  There 
are considered to be significant economic and social benefits, which collectively combine 
to constitute material considerations of sufficient weight to provide ‘very special 
circumstances’ that clearly outweigh the identified harm to enable planning permission to 
be granted subject to conditions.   

7.24.5 The relevant conditions have been varied below. Where conditions have been previously 
discharged they have been updated accordingly or omitted if no longer required, this has in 
places altered the condition numbering when comparing to 22/0491/FUL. 

8 Recommendation 

8.1 The application be referred to the Secretary of State for the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities in accordance with the Town and Country Planning 
(Consultation) (England) Direction 2024. 

Page 69



Provided the Secretary of State does not call in the application for his own determination, 
the APPLICATION BE DELEGATED TO THE HEAD OF REGULATORY SERVICES TO 
VARY CONDITIONS 2, 4, 10, 19 AND 32 AND GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION 
23/1897/FUL subject to the following conditions: 

 
C1 Time (TRDC) 
 

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 24 February 2026. 
 

Reason: In pursuance of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and as 
amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
C2 Plans (TRDC) 
 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans:   
 
MERLIN-DNA-ZZ-00-DR-A-00001 

MERLIN-DNA-ZZ-00-DR-A-00002 – P10 

MERLIN-DNA-ZZ-00-DR-A-00003 – P7 

MERLIN-DNA-ZZ-SX-DR-A-00005 – P4 

MERLIN-DNA-ZZ-SX-DR-A-00007 – P2 

MERLIN-DNA-ZZ-SX-DR-A-00009 – P1 

 

MERLIN-DNA-ZZZ-00-DR-A-1030 

 

MERLIN-DNA-ZZ-00-DR-A-10000 – P1  

MERLIN-DNA-ZZ-01-DR-A-10001 – P1 

MERLIN-DNA-ZZ-02-DR-A-10002 – P1 

MERLIN-DNA-ZZ-03-DR-A-10003 – P1 

MERLIN-DNA-ZZ-R1-DR-A-10004 – P1 

MERLIN-DNA-ZZ-EL-DR-A-20000 – P1 

MERLIN-DNA-ZZ-SX-DR-A-30000 – P1 

 

MERLIN-DNA-2E-00-DR-A-10100 – P1 

MERLIN-DNA-2E-01-DR-A-10101 – P1 

MERLIN-DNA-2E-02-DR-A-10102 – P1 

MERLIN-DNA-2E-R1-DR-A-10103 – P1 

MERLIN-DNA-2E-EL-DR-A-20100 – P1 

MERLIN-DNA-2E-SX-DR-A-30100 – P1 

 

MERLIN-DNA-2F-00-DR-A-10200 – P1 

MERLIN-DNA-2F-01-DR-A-10201 – P1 

MERLIN-DNA-2F-02-DR-A-10202 – P1 

MERLIN-DNA-2F-R1-DR-A-10203 – P1 

MERLIN-DNA-2F-EL-DR-A-20200 – P1 

MERLIN-DNA-2F-SX-DR-A-30200 – P1 

 

MERLIN-DNA-2G-00-DR-A-10206 

MERLIN-DNA-2G-01-DR-A-10207 

MERLIN-DNA-2G-02-DR-A-10208 

MERLIN-DNA-2G-R1-DR-A-10209 

MERLIN-DNA-2G-EL-DR-A-20210 

MERLIN-DNA-2G-SX-DR-A-30210 

Page 70



 

MERLIN-DNA-ZZ-00-DR-A-10300 – P1 

MERLIN-DNA-ZZ-01-DR-A-10301 – P1 

MER
[...]
led parking bays, pedestrian island, replacement flagpole; and 
associated landscaping works at OPEN SPACE ADJOINING COLLEGE ROAD AND 
ENTRANCE TO LEAVESDEN COUNTRY PARK, ABBOTS LANGLEY, 
HERTFORDSHIRE 

 
Parish:  Abbots Langley Parish Council Ward: Leavesden 
Expiry of Statutory Period: 12.01.2024 
(Extension of time agreed until 25.04.2024) 

Case Officer: Tom Norris 

 
Recommendation: That Planning Permission be granted. 

 
Reason for consideration by the Committee: The applicant is Three Rivers District Council 
 

To view all documents forming part of this application please go to the following website: 
https://www3.threerivers.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S41USLQFHP300   

 
1 Relevant Planning History 

1.1 No relevant planning history. 

2 Description of Application Site 

2.1 The application site consists of the vehicular entrance to Leavesden Country Park, off 
College Road, Abbots Langley. The site measures 0.5ha in total area and includes the 
single-track vehicle access junction and road and part of the grassed area of country park, 
associated footpath network and car park. 

2.2 The access to the park contains a solid brick wall to the right-hand side of the access and 
a brick wall with iron railings to the left-hand side. The existing access is wide enough to 
comfortably accommodate a single vehicle entering or exiting the park. 

2.3 The application site is within the Metropolitan Green Belt. 

3 Description of Proposed Development 

3.1 Planning permission is sought for the widening of the entrance to Leavesden Country Park 
including alterations to existing wall and new brick piers and railings, installation of vehicular 
barrier; installation of disabled parking bays, pedestrian island, replacement flagpole; and 
associated landscaping works. 

3.2 The existing 4.9m wide, single-lane entrance from College Road is proposed to be widened 
to a 15.4m wide, two-lane entrance with a central island.
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 177



 

 

 

 

 

Page 178



 

 

 

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 23/1897/FUL - WARNER BROS. STUDIOS LEAVESDEN, WARNER DRIVE, WATFORD, HERTFORDSHIRE, WD25 7LP
	Committee Photos.pdf

	6 23/1916/FUL – OPEN SPACE ADJOINING COLLEGE ROAD AND ENTRANCE TO LEAVESDEN COUNTRY PARK, ABBOTS LANGLEY, HERTFORDSHIRE
	23 1916 FUL (PHO) - Leavesden Country Park, Abbots Langley.docx.pdf

	7 24/0102/FUL - 55 PENROSE AVENUE, CARPENDERS PARK, HERTFORDSHIRE, WD19 5AB
	55 penrose photos.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

At a meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, 
Rickmansworth, WD3 1RL, on Thursday, 18 April 2024 from 7.30 pm - 8.09 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors  
 
Sara Bedford, Chair 
Steve Drury, Vice-Chair 
Matthew Bedford 
Ruth Clark  
Andrea Fraser 
Philip Hearn 
Khalid Hussain 
Stephen King 
Chris Lloyd 
Debbie Morris 
David Raw 

 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Lauren Edwards, Senior Planning Officer 
Tom Norris, Planning Officer 
Kimberley Rowley, Head of Regulatory Services 
Claire Westwood, Development Management Team Leader 
Anita Hibbs, Committee Manager 

 
 

PC61/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 
 

PC62/23 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 14 March 2024 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair of the meeting. 
 

PC63/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

PC64/23 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of other business. 
 

PC65/23 23/1897/FUL - WARNER BROS. STUDIOS LEAVESDEN, WARNER DRIVE, 
WATFORD, HERTFORDSHIRE, WD25 7LP  

 
Claire Westwood, Team Leader advised that there was no update on this application, instead 
the Officer provided a brief overview. 
 
Members will recall that planning application 22/0491/FUL was approved in February 2023 
following a Committee resolution to grant planning permission in December 2022.  The current 
application (23/1897/FUL) seeks minor material amendments to the approved scheme by 
varying the approved plans set out in condition 2 of 22/0491/FUL, these minor amendments 



 

are set out at 3.15.3 of the committee report; by varying the triggers for the delivery of 
conditions 4, 10 and 32; as well as a minor amendment to condition 19. 
 
Conditions 4 (vehicular access completion), 10 (Highway Improvements – Local Cycle 
Network) and 32 (Decked Car Park Provision) are highways conditions that are proposed to 
be varied to expedite the delivery of 4 off the 11 Sound Stages previously approved 
(22,558sqm). Hertfordshire Highways have been consulted and their comments are included 
in full in the committee report, however, in summary they raise no objection to the proposed 
variation. 
 
Condition 19 which is also proposed to be varied relates to Noise.  The EHO has reviewed the 
suggested amended wording and raises no objection as they consider that the condition will 
ensure that nearby residential properties are not subjected to excessive noise and 
disturbance. 
 
Application 22/0491/FUL was approved subject to a number of pre-commencement 
conditions. The applicant has sought to provide some of that information upfront with this 
current application to “discharge” a number of conditions (see 3.15.28) and this is discussed in 
full in the report and the relevant conditions are updated where appropriate.  
 
In relation application 22/0491/FUL it was concluded that the significant economic and social 
benefits, collectively combined to constitute material considerations of sufficient weight to 
provide ‘very special circumstances’ that clearly outweighed the identified harm to enable 
planning permission to be granted subject to conditions and a S106 Legal Agreement.  These 
conclusions are considered to remain relevant to the current S73 Application.   
 
The S106 completed for 22/0491/FUL included a clause which secures that all of the planning 
obligations secured will automatically bind any new planning permission issued pursuant to 
Section 73.  Therefore, as there are no new planning obligations, a Deed of Variation to the 
S106 Agreement is not required in this case. 
 
The applicant, Mr. Bisoni, spoke in support of the application. 
 
In response to a question raised regarding the wording of the recommendation of this 
application, the Officer advised that the recommendation is a standard wording, and it was not 
influenced by Members in any way, and it also reflects the wording of the application 
22/0491/FUL, when that came to committee previously. The Officer further advised that the 
issue of the referral to the Secretary of State for the Department is set out under 7.21 of the 
report, and proceeded to read out the paragraph to the committee for clarification. 
 
Councillor Steve Drury moved, seconded by Councillor Stephen King that the application be 
referred to the Secretary of State for the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) 
Direction 2024. 
On being put to the Committee the motion was declared CARRIED by the Chair the voting 
being 7 For, 0 Against and 4 Abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be referred to the Secretary of State for the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) 
(England) Direction 2024. 
 
Provided the Secretary of State does not call in the application for their own determination, the 
APPLICATION BE DELEGATED TO THE HEAD OF REGULATORY SERVICES TO VARY 
CONDITIONS 2, 4, 10, 19 AND 32 AND GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION 23/1897/FUL. 
 



 

PC66/23 23/1916/FUL – OPEN SPACE ADJOINING COLLEGE ROAD AND ENTRANCE TO 
LEAVESDEN COUNTRY PARK, ABBOTS LANGLEY, HERTFORDSHIRE  

 
Tom Norris, Planning Officer confirmed that he had no update to give to the Committee on this 
application. However, he informed the committee that there were concerns from the Ward 
Councillors with regards to security and the proposed kerb style and height adjacent to the 
proposed car parks. The Officer advised that kerb height is not something that is generally 
specified under planning applications, but officers noted the concerns from Councillors and 
suggested that an informative be applied to any permission regarding details of kerbs to be 
circulated prior to their installation.   
 
Members of the committee raised questions on the barrier heigh restriction over the lanes, and 
asked officers for clarification on whether the entrance and exit are going to be single or 
double lanes. 
 
Officers explained that the track is not formally a double track, but it is wide enough for two 
cars to drive along, and the barrier extends for the whole width of the track. 
 
Councillor Ruth Clark moved, seconded by Councillor Chris Lloyd that planning permission be 
granted. 
 
On being put to the Committee the motion was declared CARRIED by the Chair the voting 
being by general assent. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted. 
 

PC67/23 24/0102/FUL - 55 PENROSE AVENUE, CARPENDERS PARK, HERTFORDSHIRE, 
WD19 5AB  

 
Lauren Edwards, Planning Officer advised that there was no update to the application, but 
provided clarification that officers were aware of an ongoing planning enforcement 
investigation that relates to the two semi-detached properties which are currently being 
constructed to the south of the site. The Officer informed the committee that she understood 
that there were some deviations from the approved plans but in her view these would not have 
a material impact on the application.  
 
The Committee then heard a representation by a Parish Councillor from Carpenders Park 
objecting to the application.  
 
The Officer then proceeded to provide clarification on the amenity space and parking of the 
proposed development. The Officer highlighted the information under section 7.7 of the report 
which sets out the requirements for the amenity space standards of the dwelling to the south 
of the property and the proposed new dwelling. The 50 square metres that is described under 
section 7.7.3 is a parcel of the garden and does not include the parking space. The dwellings 
to the south were approved with one space each. The other dwelling will also have its parking 
space, fronting Penrose Avenue as previously approved. The space serving the dwelling to 
the north will have its space at the end of its garden to the left-hand side, and the proposed 
dwelling will have two parking spaces, or one parking space and a garage to the left-hand side 
of the dwelling. Similarly, the parcel of land to the south of the dwelling, a grassed area, that 
has been taken into consideration and included in the amenity space calculation for the 
dwelling. 
 
The Officer also responded to a question regarding the Parish Councillor’s concerns of the 
swept path for the turning that was going over the road on the opposite side of the pavement, 
confirming that the visibility displays put forward do not show the path going over the 



 

pavement on the other side, and they have been reviewed by the highways officer who is 
content with the information provided. 
 
Members raised concerns regarding the grounds for the previous refusal for planning 
permission on cramped and contrived form of development, stating that certain elements of 
the reasons for the previous refusal still exists. In addition, concerns were also raised about 
the garage dimensions that do not meet the standards, and the overdevelopment issue on the 
back to back separation distances; why 9 meters is acceptable in this case. 
 
The Officer provided clarification to these concerns; explaining that she did consider whether 
the applicant could potentially use one of the spaces as storage rather than as a garage, and 
was of the view that one space to serve the proposed dwelling would not result in 
demonstrable harm. Furthermore, with regards to the back to back distance; the Officer 
clarified that in this case it is not a back to back distance, it is a flank to rear distance, and in 
her view she did not think that 9 meters would have resulted in a situation where they would 
be so close, given the orientation, that it would cause an unacceptable harm. 
 
Members of the committee asked if a condition could be added to the application to prevent 
the garage to be converted into a habitable space. 
 
Claire Westwood, Team Leader confirmed that officers did consider this option, however they 
found the application to be acceptable with one space, therefore, officers felt that it was not 
necessary to condition the use of the garage for parking. 
 
Councillor Matthew Bedford moved, seconded by Councillor Ruth Clark that planning 
permission be granted subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement and conditions. 
 
On being put to the Committee the motion was declared CARRIED by the Chair the voting 
being by 6 For, 5 Against and 0 Abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement 
and conditions. 
 

PC68/23 OTHER BUSINESS - IF APPROVED UNDER ITEM 3 ABOVE  
 
None. 
 

PC69/23 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

The Chair moved, duly seconded, the following motion: 
“that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
under paragraph (X) of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. It has been decided 
by the Council that in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 

 
 

CHAIR 
 


